The Placing Agent’s commission was determined after arm’s length negotiation between
Cosmopolitan and the Placing Agent with reference to the size of the Placing and the current
market condition.

  Listing application for the Placing Shares

  An application will be made by Cosmopolitan to the Listing Committee for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

  Effect on the shareholding structure of Cosmopolitan as a result of the Placing

  Assuming that the Placing Shares are placed in full, and apart from the allotment and issue
of the Placing Shares, there will be no change in the issued share capital of Cosmopolitan
from the date of this joint announcement to completion of the Placing, the shareholding
structure of Cosmopolitan (i) as at the date of this joint announcement; and (ii) immediately
after the completion of the Placing is as follows:

  Shareholders As at the date of this joint
announcement

 Immediately after the completion
of the Placing

   Number of
Cosmopolitan

Shares

Approximate
% of

Cosmopolitan
Shares

  Number of
Cosmopolitan

Shares

Approximate %
of Cosmopolitan

Shares

  Paliburg(Note 2)

53,333,332 4.30%   53,333,332 3.98%

  Regal(Note 2)

111,319,732 8.98%   111,319,732 8.31%

  P&R(Note 2)

706,851,213 57.02%   706,851,213 52.77%

  Sub-total

871,504,277 70.30%   871,504,277 65.06%

  Cosmopolitan Directors

  1,094,730 0.09%   1,094,730 0.08%

  Other Cosmopolitan
Shareholders

367,021,543 29.61%   367,021,543 27.40%

  Placees - -   100,000,000 7.46%
  Total: 1,239,620,550 100.0%   1,339,620,550 100.0%

  Notes:

(1) As at the date of this joint announcement, there were (i) approximately 229.5 million convertible

preference shares of Cosmopolitan in issue which are convertible into approximately 229.5 million
Cosmopolitan Shares; and (ii) convertible notes of Cosmopolitan in the principal amount of
approximately HK$136.2 million in issue which are convertible into approximately 1,362.2 million
Cosmopolitan Shares.

(2) The shareholding is held through its wholly-owned subsidiaries.

7

  The General Mandate for the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares